

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

DAVID FIGUEROA,

Appellant,

v.

IDS PROPERTY & CASUALTY  
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

Case No.: 69940

District Court Electronically Filed  
A-15-716829- Feb 02 2017 02:09 p.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

**APPEAL**

**From the Eighth Judicial District Court  
The Honorable Susan W. Scann**

---

**RESPONDENT IDS PROPERTY & CASUALTY INSURANCE  
COMPANY'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

Kevin A. Brown, Esq.

Nevada Bar No.: 7621

Jill P. Northway, Esq.

Nevada Bar No.: 9470

Brown, Bonn & Friedman, LLP

5528 South Fort Apache Road

Las Vegas, NV 89148

Telephone: (702) 942-3900

Facsimile: (702) 942-3901

[kbrown@brownbonn.com](mailto:kbrown@brownbonn.com)

[jnorthway@brownbonn.com](mailto:jnorthway@brownbonn.com)

*Attorneys for Respondent, IDS Property & Casualty Insurance Company*

**N.R.A.P. §26.1 Disclosure Statement**

The undersigned counsel of record certifies that the following are persons and entities as described in N.R.A.P. §26.1(a) and must be disclosed. These

representations are made so the Justices of this Court may evaluate possible disqualification or recusal.

IDS Property & Casualty Insurance Company's parent corporation is Ameriprise Financial, Inc., which is a publicly-held corporation. No parent entity or publicly held entity owns 10% or more of the stock of Ameriprise Financial, Inc.

Appellants: DAVID FIGUEROA, an individual.

Represented by: Benjamin P. Cloward, Esq.  
Nevada Bar No.: 11087  
Cloward Hicks & Brasier, PLLC  
4101 Meadows Lane, Suite 210  
Las Vegas, NV 89107  
Telephone: (702) 628-9888  
Facsimile: (702) 960-4118  
[bcloward@chblawyers.com](mailto:bcloward@chblawyers.com)

Respondent: IDS PROPERTY & CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,  
a Wisconsin Corporation.

Represented by: Kevin A. Brown, Esq.  
Nevada Bar No.: 7621  
Jill P. Northway, Esq.  
Nevada Bar No.: 9470  
Brown, Bonn & Friedman, LLP  
5528 South Fort Apache Road  
Las Vegas, NV 89148  
Telephone: (702) 942-3900  
Facsimile: (702) 942-3901  
[kbrown@brownbonn.com](mailto:kbrown@brownbonn.com)  
[jnorthway@brownbonn.com](mailto:jnorthway@brownbonn.com)

**Table of Contents**

**Statement of Jurisdiction .....1**

**Routing Statement.....1**

**Statement of the Issues .....1**

**Statement of the Facts.....2**

**Standard of Review .....3**

**Summary of the Argument .....3**

**I. The District Court Correctly Concluded That IDS’ Insurance Policy Precluded Coverage Under Part III – Uninsured Motorists/Underinsured Motorists Coverage for an Accident Involving a Vehicle Not Insured By IDS Other Than the Statutory Minimum of \$15,000 for Underinsured Motorist’s Coverage in Nevada as Set Out in Nevada Revised Statutes 690b.020(b) and 485.185(a). .....3**

**II. The Language of Figueroa’s Policy With IDS is Clear and Unambiguous and Does Not Provide Coverage For His Motorcycle Other Than the Statutory Minimum Coverage of \$15,000.00 Under Part III – Uninsured Motorists/Underinsured Motorists Coverage .....7**

**III. The Language of Figueroa’s Policy With IDS Does Not Provide For Stacking of Coverage For His Motorcycle Under Part III – Uninsured Motorists/Underinsured Motorists Coverage.....12**

**Conclusion.....15**

**Certificate of Service.....18**

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Allstate Ins. Co. v. Maglish*, 94 Nev. 699, 702, 586 P.2d. 313, 314-15 (1978) 13, 14

*Continental Insurance Company v. Murphy*, 120 Nev. 506, 507, 96 P.3d 747, 748  
(2004).....5, 6

*Cooke v. Safeco Ins. Co.*, 94 Nev. 745, 747, 587 P.2d 1324, 1325 (1978) .....13

*Farmers Insurance Exchange v. Young*, 108 Nev. 328, 331-332, 832 P.2d 376, 378  
(1992)..... 10, 11

*Nationwide v. MOYA*, 108 Nev. 578, 586, 837 P.2d 426, 431 (1992).....13

*Nelson v. California State Automobile Association Inter-Insurance Bureau*, 114  
Nev. 345, 347-348, 956 P.2d 803, 803-805 (1998)..... 5, 6, 12

*Neumann v. Standard Fire Ins. Co. of Hartford, Conn.*, 101 Nev. 206, 699 P.2d  
101 (1985).....9

*Serrett v. Kimber*, 110 Nev. 486, 490, 874 P.2d 747, 750 (1994) .....9, 10

*Travelers Ins. Co. v. Lopez*, 93 Nev. 463, 466-67, 567 P.2d 471, 473 (1977) .....13

*Zobrist v. Farmers Insurance Exchange*, 103 Nev. 104, 105, 734 P.2d 699 (1987).6

**Other Authorities**

AA140.....3

AA184..... 7, 8, 9, 11, 13

AA195..... 7, 8, 11

AA205, paragraph 30.....	7, 12
AA207, paragraph 39.....	7, 12
AA208, paragraph 48.....	7, 12
AA269-270.....	1
AA271-280.....	1
AAB 21, ll. 1-5.....	9
AAB p. 24, ll. 12 & p. 25, l. 1.....	12
AAB p.20, l. 16.....	9
AAB p.8.....	3
AAB, p.13, ll. 7-10.....	6
RA – ANPAC DEC PAGE (RA001).....	2, 7

**Rules**

N.R.A.P. §3A (b)(1).....	1
--------------------------	---

**Statutes**

N.R.S. §41.035.....	4
N.R.S. §687.145(1).....	12
N.R.S. §687.145(2).....	4
N.R.S. §687B.145.....	1, 2
N.R.S. §687B.145(1).....	12, 13, 14
N.R.S. §687B.145(2).....	3, 4, 5, 6

N.R.S. §687B.145(5).....	4, 5
N.R.S. §690B.020 .....	1, 2, 3, 12
N.R.S. §690B.020(2).....	6
